
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number - 0 -
Introduction Date 3/23/16 ~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

~ SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd. k12.ca . us 

Board of Education 

Jacqueline Minor, Co-General Counsel 
Marion McWilliams, Co-General Counsel 

March 23, 2016 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Ratification of Amendment to Agreement between Van Der 
Hout, Brigagliano & Nightingale, LLP and the Oakland Unified 
School District 

On June 25, 2014, the District entered into an agreement with Van Der Hout, 
Brigagliano & Nightingale, LLP to provide legal services relating to immigration 
laws and processing H-lB petitions for teachers recruited abroad. This 
agreement adds that the law firm will provide legal services relating to preparing 
and filing for permanent resident visas for the individuals that the District 
designates. 

The existing terms of Agreement between the law firm and the District will 
remain in effect, including without limitation, the expiration of the Agreement in 
June 30, 2017 and that the costs of the contract will not exceed $30,000 in any 
fiscal year. 

Ratification of Amendment to Agreement between Van Der Hout, 
Brigagliano & Nightingale, LLP and the Oakland Unified School District for 
the term March 3, 2016 through June 30, 2017 at a cost not to exceed 
$30,000. 

Funding resource name: General Purpose 

• Amendment No. 1 to Agreement 
• Original Agreement (Legislative File No. 14-1534) 







AMENDMENT No. 1 To AGREEMENT WITH 
VAN DER HOUT, BRIGAGLIANO & NIGHTINGALE, LLP 

l. On June 25, 2014, Oakland Unified School District (hereafter ''EMPLOYER") retained ancl employed 
VAN 'DER HOUT, BRIGAGL!ANO & NJGHTTNGALE, LLP (hereafter "FIRM"), to represent EMPLOYER and 
individua:J employees as named in separate agreements in connection with HlB immigration matters (Legislative 
File No. 14-1534 attached and incorp.orated herein "AGREEMENT"). EMPLOYER and FIRM hereby amend that 
AGREEMENT to add the services identified below at the rates specified in addition to the H1 B services and fees 
listed in the original AGREEMENT 

2. The FIRM agrees to perform the following services: 

Prepare and file PERM Labor Certification on Behalf of individuals identified by the EMPLOYER. For 
each such individual, the Governing Board delegates authorJty for the General Counsel or Chief Talent 
Officer to execute an individual fee agreement consistent with the terms of this Master Agreeme)lt; as 
amended. 

3. As compensation for the above-described services, EMPLOYER agrees to pay: 

• Fees for legal sen>ices, $5,000.00. lt fs understood that this agreement is limited to those services listed 
immediately above. 

• Costs of Administrative Overhead (5% of legal fees): $250.00 
• LawLogix Optimization $35.00 
• Extraordinary costs such as PERM recruitment advertising, overnight mail, international phone 

calls, credentials evaluations, translations, etc. as needed 

4. EMPLOYER understands that legal fees w:ill be renegotiated in the event that unanticipated·work is 
required, in which case a separate retainer agreement will be executed before the fim1 proceeds with additional 
work. This could include but is not limited to the following: work related to delays in adjudication, extensions qf 
advance parole or work:authorization, responses to assessment notices or Requests for Evidence, unanticipated work 
required to establish tlie prevailing wage, legal work not included in tins agreement for dependent family members, 
visa extensions, applic.itions for visas at US consulates abroad , the cost of running PERl\i advettisemelits, 
travel assista11ce, admini.o;trati ve appeals, and federal court ac.tions. 

5. EMPLOYER understands that paymentfor all services is due a11d payable upon signing this agreement or 
within thirty (30) days. lffees and costs due are not paid in full within thirty (30) days after corning due under this 
contract, the EMPLOYER agrees to pay late charges on the unpaid balance at rate of nine percent (9%) per year 
until the balance is paid. It is further understood that ifEMPLOYER fail~ to pay the agreed upon legal fees and 
costs or in any way fails to cooperate with the FIRM; the FIRM may terminate iLo; services and withdraw from the 
case. EMPLOYER understands that the any retainer and all payments for Jega1 fees are generally non-refundable. 

6. Ifit is necessary for the FIRM to file suit for the collection of any amounts not paid as agreed in this 
contract, EMPLOYER agrees to pay reasonable attorneys' fees and court costs for such collection. 

7. 1t is agreed .that lhe FIRM has not made any guarantee witl1 regard to the successful outcome of the matters 
lio;ted .above or the time required to complete the case, however, the finn will strive provide the highest level of 
service, .and will make every effort to obtain the desired .outcome for the client as expeditiously as possible. 

READ, A.PPROVED, AND ACCEPTED: 

Dated: ~{P1{(6 
Executed in Oakland, California 

Dated: '7{JA,tpt? 
Executed in Oakland, alifornia 

Process Code: Labor Cert. 
Reference Code: LCP ~ . 

. v AN DER HOUT, BRIGAGUANO, & NIGHTINGALE, LLP 










